

COPY

S235968

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN HASSELL et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

AVA BIRD,  
*Defendant.*

YELP INC.  
*Appellant.*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAY 1 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR  
CASE No. A143233

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF OF ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN  
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
AVVO, CALIFORNIA ANTI-SLAPP PROJECT, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION, FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, AND PUBLIC  
PARTICIPATION PROJECT, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
PETITIONER YELP INC.

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**

JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)

SCOTT P. DIXLER (BAR No. 298800)

\*MATTHEW C. SAMET (BAR No. 311865)

3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR

BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592

jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

sdixler@horvitzlevy.com

msamet@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL  
COUNTIES, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AVVO, CALIFORNIA ANTI-  
SLAPP PROJECT, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, FIRST  
AMENDMENT COALITION, AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROJECT

RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
A. Prior restraints on speech are presumptively unconstitutional.....	8
B. Injunctions against speech are permitted against parties to a lawsuit only after a full and fair trial on the merits and should not be permitted against nonparties. ....	9
C. The injunction against Yelp is an unconstitutional prior restraint.....	12
D. A default judgment does not provide a sufficient factual basis to justify a speech-restricting injunction.....	14
E. The prior restraint issued here was never subjected to the heightened First Amendment mandated review procedures that are used even after a full trial. ....	19
II. THE INJUNCTION AGAINST YELP VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	22
III. THE INJUNCTION AGAINST YELP VIOLATES TITLE 47 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE SECTION 230. ....	23

A.	The Court of Appeal improperly applied section 230 by treating Yelp as the publisher instead of as an interactive computer service. ....	23
B.	Yelp’s knowledge of an improper post does not deprive Yelp of section 230’s protections.....	26
C.	Section 230 provides important protections necessary for a free and robust exchange of ideas on the Internet. ....	27
D.	The Court of Appeal’s decision imperils many widely used websites.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121.....	13
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 544 [113 S.Ct. 2766, 125 L.Ed.2d 441].....	8
<i>Au-Yang v. Barton</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 958.....	14
<i>Balboa Island v. Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 58 [83 S.Ct. 639, 9 L.Ed.2d 584].....	9
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096.....	32
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33 .....	3, 23, 26, 27
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 1018.....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Company, Inc. v. America Online Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2000) 206 F.3d 980.....	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485 [104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed.2d 502].....	20, 21
<i>Browne v. Avvo Inc.</i> (W.D.Wash. 2007) 525 F.Supp.2d 1249 .....	33
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Institute v. United Farm Workers</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 606 .....	19

<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2016) 167 F.Supp.3d 1056 .....	31, 32
<i>Carlsen v. Koivumaki</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 879 .....	15
<i>Carol Gilbert, Inc. v. Haller</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 852 .....	14, 15
<i>Carroll v. President and Com'rs of Princess Anne</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 175 [89 S.Ct. 347, 21 L.Ed.2d 325]....	19, 20, 22
<i>Castro v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 675 .....	19
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 1315 [114 S.Ct. 912, 127 L.Ed.2d 358].....	9
<i>Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (W.D.Wash 2004) 351 F.Supp.2d 1090 .....	32
<i>Demby v. English</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1995) 667 So.2d 350 .....	10
<i>Devlin v. Kearny Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381 .....	15
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 234 [121 S.Ct. 1452, 149 L.Ed.2d 430].....	21
<i>Elston v. City of Turlock</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227 .....	16
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1157 .....	21
<i>Fasuyi v. Permatex, Inc.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 681 .....	14, 16
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal 2016) 200 F.Supp.3d 964 .....	23
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816 .....	25, 30, 31

<i>Gluck v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 121 .....	19
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2009) 640 F.Supp.2d 1193 .....	31
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1336 .....	12, 16, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Evilsizor &amp; Sweeney</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1416 .....	19
<i>Joseph v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (W.D.Wash. 2014) 46 F.Supp.3d 1095 .....	32
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2010) 695 F.Supp.2d 1117.....	31
<i>Kash Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294 .....	19, 20
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 684.....	23, 34
<i>Kim v. Westmoore Partners, Inc.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 267.....	15
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 436 [77 S.Ct. 1325, 1 L.Ed.2d 1469].....	11
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> (3d Cir. 1991) 947 F.2d 666 .....	10
<i>Kwass v. Kersey</i> (1954) 139 W.Va. 497 [81 S.E.2d 237] .....	10
<i>Lopez v. Fancelli</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1305 .....	14
<i>Los Defensores, Inc. v. Gomez</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 377 .....	15
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 753 [114 S.Ct. 2516, 129 L.Ed.2d 593].....	12

<i>Manchanda v. Google</i> (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 16, 2016, No. 16-CV-3350 (JPO)) 2016 WL 6806250 .....	31
<i>Mazur v. eBay, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2009) 257 F.R.D. 563.....	30
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539 [96 S.Ct. 2791, 49 L.Ed.2d 683].....	8
<i>New Era Publications Intern., ApS v. Henry Holt and Co., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 695 F.Supp. 1493 .....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254 [84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686].....	21, 26
<i>Oakley, Inc. v. McWilliams</i> (C.D.Cal. 2012) 879 F.Supp.2d 1087.....	10
<i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> (1987) 484 U.S. 97 [108 S.Ct. 404, 98 L.Ed.2d 415].....	22
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 49 [93 S.Ct. 2628, 37 L.Ed.2d 446].....	11
<i>PatentWizard, Inc. v. Kinko's, Inc.</i> (D.S.D. 2001) 163 F.Supp.2d 1069.....	25
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1549.....	21
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 376 [93 S.Ct. 2553, 37 L.Ed.2d 669]....	8, 11, 26
<i>Prucha v. Weiss</i> (1964) 233 Md. 479 [197 A.2d 253] .....	10
<i>Rappleyea v. Campbell</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975.....	16
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (Ct.App. 2001) 108 Wash.App. 454 .....	33

<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 947 [104 S.Ct. 2839, 81 L.Ed.2d 786].....	29
<i>Sikhs for Justice “SFJ” Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2015) 144 F.Supp.3d 1088 .....	32
<i>Slaughter v. Legal Process &amp; Courier Service</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 1236 .....	16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 513 [78 S.Ct. 1332, 2 L.Ed.2d 1460].....	19
<i>Sporn v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1294.....	15
<i>Tilton v. Capital Cities/ABC Inc.</i> (N.D.Okla. 1993) 827 F.Supp. 674 .....	10
<i>United Farm Workers of America v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 902 .....	19
<i>Weitz v. Yankosky</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 849 .....	14
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	16
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 100 [89 S.Ct. 1562, 23 L.Ed.2d 129].....	22
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327.....	23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 34

### **Constitutions**

United States Constitution, First Amend. ....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------



## Statutes

47 U.S.C.	
§ 230.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(b)(1)-(2) .....	25
§ 230(c).....	31
§ 230(c)(1) .....	24, 26
§ 230(f)(2).....	24
§ 230(f)(3).....	24

## Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.200.....	1
rule 8.200(c)(3) .....	1

## Miscellaneous

4 Ballon, <i>E-Commerce and Internet Law</i> (West 2016) Injunctive Relief and Orders Directing Interactive Computer Services to Remove Third Party Content, § 37.05[8].....	24
Carome & Rushing, <i>Anomaly or Trend? The Scope of § 230 Immunity Challenged by Two Courts</i> , Comm. Law., Spring 2004 .....	24, 27, 28
Ciulli, <i>Chilling Effects: The Communications Decency Act and the Online Marketplace of Ideas</i> (2008) 63 U. Miami L.Rev. 137.....	29
Freivogel, <i>Does the Communications Decency Act Foster Indecency?</i> (2011) 16 Comm. L. & Pol'y 17.....	28
French, <i>Picking Up the Pieces: Finding Unity After the Communications Decency Act Section 230 Jurisprudential Clash</i> (2012) 72 La. L.Rev. 443.....	27, 28
King, Amicus Letter of Avvo, Inc. to Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye and Associate Justices of the California Supreme Court, Aug. 10, 2016 .....	33, 34

Kosseff, <i>Defending Section 230: The Value of Intermediary Immunity</i> (2010) 15 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 123 .....	28, 29
Lee, <i>Subverting the Communications Decency Act: J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings</i> (2016) 7 Cal. L.Rev. Circuit 11 .....	33
Lemley, <i>Rationalizing Internet Safe Harbors</i> (2007) 6 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 101 .....	30, 31, 34
Letter from Twenty-Three Trade Associations, Civil Liberties and Internet Groups, and Nineteen Law Professors to Congressional Leaders (July 30, 2013) < <a href="http://goo.gl/539quF">http://goo.gl/539quF</a> > .....	25, 29
Nunziato, <i>The Beginning of the End of Internet Freedom</i> (2014) 45 Geo. J. Int’l L. 383 .....	13
Rivera, <i>Suit Claims Fraud by New York Debt Collectors</i> (Dec. 30, 2009) N.Y. Times < <a href="https://goo.gl/8ZAiBA">https://goo.gl/8ZAiBA</a> > .....	17
Spector, <i>Where the FCRA Meets the FDCPA: The Impact of Unfair Collection Practices on the Credit Report</i> (2013) 20 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol’y 479 .....	16, 17
Tischler, <i>Free Speech Under Siege: Why the Vitality of Modern Free Speech Hinges on the Survival of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> (2014) 24 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L.Rev. 277 .....	29
Volokh, <i>Dozens of Suspicious Court Cases, with Missing Defendants, Aim at Getting Web Pages Taken Down or Deindexed</i> (Oct. 10, 2011) Wash. Post < <a href="http://wapo.st/2dZC3nW">http://wapo.st/2dZC3nW</a> > .....	17
